Court Address: 901 9 <sup>th</sup> Avenue, Greeley, Colorado 80631 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 2038, Greeley CO 80632-2038	EFILED Document – District Court 2007CV1 CO Weld County District Court 19th JD Filing Date: Apr 27 2007 9:27AM MDT Filing ID: 14640711
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 07-04	▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲ Case No. 07 CV 01 Division: 1
	-

## ORDER ASSIGNING COUNTY JUDGES TO AUTHORIZE EMERGENCY RELEASES OF DETAINED JUVENILES

**WHEREAS**, it appearing to the chief judge of the Nineteenth Judicial District that the district court juvenile magistrate, district judges or other district court magistrates are not always available or on call to authorize the emergency release of detained juveniles pursuant to the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Policy and Detention Bed Management Plan (Administrative Order 05-03, as amended), and it is necessary to have always have a judicial officer available to authorize such releases,

**NOW THEREFORE**, it is ordered by the Chief Judge of the Nineteenth Judicial District, pursuant to Chief Justice Directive 95-01, a, ii., <u>Assignment of Judges</u>, that all of the Weld County judges are assigned to act as district court judges to authorize emergency releases pursuant to the 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial District Policy and Detention Bed Management Plan (Administrative Order 05-03, as amended).

Dated: April 27, 2007

2 NGell

Roger A. Klein Chief Judge 19<sup>th</sup> Judicial District

This document was filed pursuant to C.R.C.P. 121, § 1-26. A printable version of the electronically signed order is available in the Court's electronic file.